
STATE OF CALIFORNIA                                          ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, GOVERNOR 

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300         
SACRAMENTO, CA  95825     

 
 

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

HOLLYWOOD PARK RACING ASSOCIATION 

Hollywood Park 
 

To the California Horse Racing Board 
Honorable Arnold Schwarzenegger, Governor 

Honorable Keith Brackpool, Chairman 
Honorable David Israel, Vice-Chairman 

                                         Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member 
Honorable Bo Derek, Member 

Honorable John C. Harris, Member 
Honorable Jerry Moss, Member 

Honorable Richard Rosenberg, Member 
Kirk E. Breed, Executive Director 

Richard “Bon” Smith, Assistant Executive Director 
 
 

For the period: Sunday, May 09, 2010, through Saturday, May 15, 2010. 
 
SUNDAY 
05/09/101         GARCIA RULING (ref. 05/07/104) 
 

HRTH #012 
 

Jockey MARTIN GARCIA is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS 
($100.00)* for violation of California Horse Racing Board rules #1872 
(Failure to Fulfill Jockey Agreement) on May 7, 2010. 

 
This ruling was issued after Mr. Garcia met with the Stewards and 
accepted full responsibility for not fulfilling his riding engagements. 

 
05/09/102             MOTHER’S DAY AFTERNOON 

The Sunday program was performed without notable mishap. 
 
05/09/103            DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

6th race – No Changes; Refund $2.00 
7th race – No Changes; Refund $10.20 
9th race - #10 Objectified (Tr. T. West) Jockey A. Bisono replaced C. Russell (no call) 
               #11 Taxi Fleet (Tr. J. Hollendorfer) Claimed by Tr. D. O’Neill 
               Refund $11.50 
 
 



05/09/104             DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On track 5,345 1,266,510.50
Satellites 6,788 2,577,144.60
TVG/Xpress/Youbet n/a 1,308,036.90
Out –of-State n/a 3,568,118.85
Total 12,133 8,719,810.85

 
TUESDAY 
05/11/101            ON DUTY STEWARD 

Steward Tom Ward was available and responsible for entries and 
scratches during this period. 

 
WEDNESDAY 
05/12/101 FILM REVIEW 

Jockey Joe Talamo joined the Stewards to review the fourth race on 
Sunday. It was taken into consideration that Mr. Talamo was riding a two 
year old first time starter, but he was informed that, in the Stewards’ 
opinion, he was pressing his riding options and choices during the race. 
He was advised it was in his best interest to be more patient when 
making riding decisions. He agreed and left the office with a warning. 
 

05/12/102             CASE DISMISSALS 
Case #10SA139 involving a financial against Jesus Mendoza filed by 
groom Porfirio Orosco for late wages was dismissed after Mr. Mendoza 
satisfied the complaint. 
 
Case #10HP001 involved a financial against owner Sean Gerson who 
was indebted to Clay Ward LLC. Upon verification from Lisa Ward Esq., 
hired by the complainant, that all debts had been paid, the case was 
dismissed. 
 

05/12/103            INQUIRY FIRST RACE (4 1/2 Furlongs-Cushion Track)/NO CHANGE 
Following the running of the race the inquiry sign was posted to review an 
incident coming off the turn into the stretch. Involved were #1 Gab Power 
(1st-F. Valdez) and #4 Ride Candy Ride (3rd-M. Pedroza). After a review 
of the films, conferring with the Patrol Judges and both jockeys involved, 
it was a unanimous decision to let the original order of finish stand. The 
films verified that #1, behind a wall of horses chose to push his way out 
rather than to stop his forward momentum. This action forced #4 out, but 
in the opinion of the Stewards #4 was not denied the 8 1/2 lengths he was 
beaten for 2nd place. 
 

05/12/104            DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st race – No Changes; Refund $2.00 
2nd race – No Changes; Refund $2.00; Minus Pool $3,596.99 
3rd race – No Changes; Refund $29.40 
4th race – No Changes; Refund $203.00 
5th race – No Changes; Refund $493.00 
6th race - #4 Itssultryinthecape (Tr. P. Eurton) Veterinarian-sick, Dr. Bailey 
               #7 Goshawk (Tr. B. Baffert) Veterinarian-sick, Dr. Stead 



               #8 Candy Lion (Tr. J. Hollendorfer) Claimed by Tr. D. O’Neill 
               Refund $2,961.78 
7th race – No Changes; Refund $16.00 
8th race – #8 Merrytagio (Tr. R.B. Hess) Veterinarian-sick, Dr. Beck 

                                        Refund $1,012.02 
 
05/12/105 DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On track 2,478 523,001.20
Satellites 4,423 1,497,342.50
TVG/Xpress/Youbet n/a 567,195.20
Out –of-State n/a 3,405,596.56
Total 6,901 5,993,135.46

 
THURSDAY 
05/13/101 CONTINUANCE OF CASES #10SA116/10SA128 

Trainer Ronald Ellis was granted a continuance on these two complaints 
for personal reasons. They have been rescheduled for May 22, 2010 at 
9:30 A.M.         
 

05/13/102 SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT HEARING CASE #10SA073 
In a formal setting before the Board of Stewards, a settlement agreement 
between trainer Mark Glatt and the California Horse Racing Board was 
introduced by investigator Frank Fink. This settlement agreement was 
placed into evidence as exhibit #1 without objection, approved by the 
Board of Stewards and the following ruling was issued: 

  
HRTH #013 

Trainer MARK GLATT, having reached a settlement agreement with the 
California Horse Racing Board, is fined THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($3,000.00)* and suspended for thirty (30) days (June 1, 2010, through 
June 30, 2010) with such suspension to be stayed provided respondent 
be placed on probation for a period of one (1) year from the date of this 
ruling and during that period, he must not be in violation of California 
Horse Racing Board Rules and Regulations, sections #1843, #1843.6 or 
#1887 regarding Class 1, Class 2, or Class 3 drug substances.  
 
In the event of a probation violation, during the term of suspension, all 
licenses and license privileges of Mark Glatt would be suspended and 
pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of 
Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Mr. Glatt would be denied all access to all 
premises in this jurisdiction. 

 
05/13/103             VIDEO REVIEW 

Jockey Felipe Valdez met with the Stewards as directed to review the first 
race from yesterday (ref. 05/12/103). Mr. Valdez stated that his mount, a 
first-time starting two year old, had a light mouth and was hard to control. 
The available video verified some of his statement. He was excused with 
a warning, and was told that more effort was expected in the future. Mr. 
Valdez said he would comply. 
 



Jockey Silvio Amador met with the Stewards to review the second race 
from yesterday in which two incidents were of concern. The first near the 
1/8 pole, it appeared Mr. Amador flicked his horse three times on its ear 
with his whip. He admitted doing this to keep his mount straight and 
focused, and was not aware this style of riding is not permitted. He 
promised it would not happen in the future. A majority vote (Steward 
Chaney dissent) felt that a warning was the appropriate penalty for his 
action. 
 
The second incident involved the fourth place finisher #1 Too Pink (C. 
S. Reyes) in the stretch drive, racing inside of #3 Daniella Roth (5th-S. 
Amador). After a review of the 7/8 and 1/4 pole cameras, it appeared 
that Mr. Reyes reached over and pulled on the left rein of Mr. Amador’s 
mount. Mr. Amador confirmed this incident and said at the time Mr. 
Reyes told Mr. Amador to “ride his mount”. It is possible that this could 
have cost #3 a better position, but no camera angle indicated it 
conclusively whether that the incident took place before, at or after the 
wire. 
 

05/13/104            REYES RULING 
LATS #014 

Pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1900 (Grounds for 
Suspension or Revocation), Apprentice Jockey CHRISTIAN SANTIAGO 
REYES is suspended for TEN (10) RACING DAYS (May 19, 20, 21, 22, 
23, 26, 27, 28, 29, and 30, 2010) for violation of California Horse Racing 
Board Rule #1489 (g) (Grounds For Denial or Refusal of License-
intemperate act which exposes others to danger), while riding “Too Pink” 
in connection with the second race at Hollywood Park on May 12, 2010. 
  
Term of suspension shall not prohibit participation in designated races 
pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1766 (Designated 
Races). 
 
This ruling was issued after a film review and discussion pertaining to Mr. 
Reyes’ ride in the second race. Jockey valet Raul Ramirez interpreted for 
him and verified that he pulled the rein of the #3 horse. It was translated 
that Mr. Reyes stated “he was just kidding around and meant no harm, it 
was all in fun”. He was told this kind of behavior was unacceptable in this 
industry. At the end of the hearing Mr. Reyes fully understood the 
seriousness of his action and apologized before he left the office. 
 

05/13/105            DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
2nd race – No Changes; Refund $56.00 
3rd race – No Changes; Refund $58.00 
4th race – #2 Sir Ben (Tr. M. Mitchell) Claimed by Tr. R. Perez 
                #4 Ravel (Tr. M. Glatt) Veterinarian-injured, Dr. Stead 
                #5 One Shot (Tr. S. Knapp) Claimed by W. Delia. Refund $540. 
6th race – #4 Silent Stalk (Tr. J. Canani) Claimed by Tr. D. O’Neill 
7th race – No Changes; Minus Pool $.07 
8th race - #4 The Skinny Man (Tr. D. O’Neill) Claimed by Tr. J. Sadler 
 



05/13/106        DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On track 2,184 580,725.30
Satellites 4,634 1,692,077.70
TVG/Xpress/Youbet n/a 528,428.10
Out –of-State n/a 2,965,866.38
Total 6,818 5,767,097.48

 
FRIDAY 

   05/14/101            CASE DISMISSED   

Case #10SA041 issued by the California Horse Racing Board for 
complainant Juan Escalante involving a financial against trainer Beau 
Greely was dismissed after verification the debt was satisfied. 

 
      05/14/102             SMOOTH SAILING 

Friday’s evening program was performed without a ripple. 
 

05/14/103             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st race - #5 Lullabytime (Tr. J. Carava) Claimed by Tr. P. Aguirre 
               Minus Pool $565.52 
3rd race - #5 Tribal Face (Tr. J. C. Canani) Claimed by Tr. S. Knapp 
4th race - #7 So Hottie (Tr. J. Sahadi) Claimed by Tr. M. Conlon 
                Refund $42.70 
5th race – No Changes; Refund $164.00 
6th race - #7 Fire By Night (Tr. J. Lee) pulled up, ambulance removed post race, synthetic 
                Refund $268.20 
7th race - #3 Ivory Fudge (Tr. J. Sadler) Veterinarian-sick, Dr. Stead 
               #7 Willyconker (IRE) (Tr. E.G.Harty) Veterinarian-sick, Dr. Beck 
               Refund $1,708.50 
8th race - #6 Haunted Highway (Tr. D. Showalter) Veterinarian-injured paddock, Dr. Stead 
                Refund $31,340.98 

      
05/14/104        DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On track 15,162 826,657.90
Satellites 6,354 1,726,591.80
TVG/Xpress/Youbet n/a 1,131,387.80
Out –of-State n/a 2,700,908.14
Total 21,516 6,385,545.64

 
SATURDAY 
05/15/101         HEADLEY HEARING CASE #10SA123 

Trainer Gustav Headley was given, an informal hearing involving CHRB 
rule 1844(a) (Authorized Medication). Mr. Headley had submitted a trainer 
medication report three days after his trainee raced, thus making the 
sample sent to the laboratory identified as racing without medication 
which was incorrect. Mr. Headley after much discussion admitted this 
delay in his responsibility to report the medication was due to his 
forgetfulness. Decision to follow. 

 
 



05/15/102             SADDLE TRADE 
During the pre race warm up it was discovered by jockey Julio Garcia 
aboard  # 4 Shine’n Time(weight 116) he was sitting in apprentice jockey 
Christian Reyes’ saddle, who in turn was aboard # 3 Such Fortune 
(weight *113) was astride jockey Garcia’s saddle. Once this information 
was given to the Stewards the two horses were sent back to be re-
saddled. Both jockeys weighed out again to ascertain their proper weight. 
This procedure caused a ten minute delay. 

There is a meeting scheduled tomorrow in the jockey quarters with the 
clerk of scales and all jockey valets to address procedures that could 
prevent this in the future. 

05/15/103         ACCIDENT FIFTH RACE 
As the horses entered the track for the post parade # 7 Loro (Tr. J. 
Shirreffs) was unruly and unseated jockey David Flores. The horse was 
scratched and jockey Flores went to First Aide for further evaluation. 
Accident report attached. 

05/15/104             INQUIRY/ACCIDENT NINTH RACE (6 1/2 Furlongs-Cushion Track)/NO CHANGE 
At the start of the race # 5 Naughty Mariana stumbled and unseated 
jockey Joel Rosario. After further review of the videos it was verified there 
were no other horses involved and the race was made official. Accident 
report attached. 

05/15/105             CAL-BRED REPORT 
There were five Cal-Bred races used during this reporting period. 
 

05/15/106             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st race - #5 Pretty Kinzie (Tr. P. Eurton) Claimed by Tr. R.B. Hess Jr. 
               Minus Pool $.36 
2nd race - #4 Cavanal (Tr. R. Ayers) Claimed by Tr. A. Lage 
                #9 Self Insured (Tr. G. Sherlock) Claimed by Tr. R. Perez 
5th race – No Changes; Refund $24,965.12; Minus Pool $.09 
6th race - #1 Fiona Freud (Tr. T. West) Claimed by Tr. M. Mitchell 
               #4 Midnight Rage (Tr. R. Becerra) Claimed by Tr. B. Jackson 
                Refund $16.00 
7th race - #3 One French Kiss (Tr. P. Gallagher) Jockey R. Bejarano replaced D. Flores- 
                (injured); Refund $88.70 
8th race - #1 Scintillo (Tr. N. Drysdale) ambulance removed post race, turf 
                #2 Dynamic Range (Tr. J.C. Canani) Steward-stake 
                #9 History Boy (Tr. N. Drysdale) Jockey M. Pedroza replaced D. Flores- 
                (injured); Refund $881.22 
9th race - #3 Holding Her Ground (Tr. B. Grayson) Jockey L. Medina replaced D. Flores- 
                (injured) 
                #7 Costanta (Tr. J. Fanning) Jockey V. Espinoza replaced D. Flores (injured) 
                Refund $22.00 
10th race - #6 Knockout Artist (Tr. A. Sherman) Steward-entered back 
                 Refund $503.74 
11th race - #6 Yasinisi (IRE) (Tr. P. Gallagher) Claimed by Tr. D. O’Neill (DNF) ambulance- 
                  removed post race; Refund $13.70 
                     



05/15/107             DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On track 7,589 2,385,591.80
Satellites 16,899 6,308,505.70
TVG/Xpress/Youbet n/a 1,598,237.00
Out –of-State n/a 6,790,436.70
Total 24,488 17,082,771.20

 
W E E K L Y    S U M M A R Y 

 
ATTENDANCE REPORT - The full Board of Stewards was in session each day during 
this reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program. 
 
 
VETERINARIAN REPORT - WEEK of   05/03/10 – 05/09/10 
     
Horses on Vet List 12  
Horses off Vet List 11   
Shock Wave Therapy 17 
Deceased    2    
Medication    8    
 
 
                                                         SUMMARY 

 Sun. 
05/09 

Wed. 
05/12 

Thu. 
05/13 

Fri. 
05/14 

Sat. 
05/15 Week Meet 

Inquiries 0 1 0 0 1 2 7 

Disqualifications 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Rulings 1 0 2 0 0 3 14 

Refunds 0 3 1 3 2 9 55 

Accidents 0 0 0 0 2 2 4 

Claims 1 1 4 3 6 15 38 

Cal-Bred Races 0 1 1 3 0 5 23 

                                                                                                       Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

              
                                                                          Kim Sawyer, Steward   
  
             
                                                         C. Scott Chaney, Steward   

 
             
                                  Tom Ward, Steward  
 



 
                                       SUNDAY, MAY 09, 2010-SATURDAY, MAY 15, 2101 
 
                       WEEKLY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE FOR SATELLITE FACILITIES 

BARONA 1,005 $312,327.90 
CABAZON 1,235 $298,506.20 
COMMERCE 1,190 $446,410.10 
FAIRPLEX 3,299 $1,147,372.70 
LAKE PERRIS 1,284 $279,546.80 
LANCASTER 1,148 $286,513.80 
LOS ALAMITOS 8,915 $2,660,192.10 
SAN BERNARDINO 2,468 $508,073.10 
SANTA ANITA 9,173 $3,191,208.20 
SANTA BARBARA 0 $0.00 
SANTA MARIA 433 $124,560.10 
SHALIMAR 711 $126,716.80 
SURFSIDE 4,274 $1,377,238.40 
SYCUAN 579 $108,754.10 
VENTURA 1,703 $544,303.50 
VICTORVILLE 634 $114,305.70 
VIEJAS 1,047 $215,985.00 

 
SATELLITE TOTAL 39,098 $11,742,005.50 
NO. CALIFORNIA N/A $2,059,656.80 
OUT-OF-STATE N/A $18,055,126.63 
ON-TRACK 32,758 $5,582,486.70 
TOTAL 71,856 $37,439,275.63 

 
 


	Hollywood Park
	Trainer MARK GLATT, having reached a settlement agreement with the California Horse Racing Board, is fined THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($3,000.00)* and suspended for thirty (30) days (June 1, 2010, through June 30, 2010) with such suspension to be stayed provided respondent be placed on probation for a period of one (1) year from the date of this ruling and during that period, he must not be in violation of California Horse Racing Board Rules and Regulations, sections #1843, #1843.6 or #1887 regarding Class 1, Class 2, or Class 3 drug substances. 
	VETERINARIAN REPORT - Week of   05/03/10 – 05/09/10
	                                                         SUMMARY



